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Decision No. 69639
BEFORE TSE PUBLYC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- KIRK CONSTANTINE,

| Complainant, Case No. 8155
vs

PACIFIC TELEPHONE COMPANY -OF

CALIFORNIA, a corpératipn,

Lefendant.
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Kirk Comstantine, in propria persona.

Lawlexr, Felix & Hall, by Robext C. Coppo,
foxr defendant.

Roger Axrmebergh, City Attormey, by
Michael T. Sauexr, foxr the Police

Department of the City of Los Angeles, .
intervener. - '

OPINION

Couplainant seeks restoration of telephone sexvice at
7079% Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood,California. Interim
restoration was ordered pending further order (Decision No. 68859,
dated April 13, 1965). |

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about February &,
1965, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to Kirk
Constantine, under number 462-5714, was being ox was to be used
as an instrumentality directly 6r indirectly to violéte“or aid

and abet violation of law, and therefore defendant was required




-

-

C. 8155 - BR/{ed* | | ,

to discomnect service pursuant to the decision in Re Telephone

Ciscomection, 47 Cal. P.U.C. 853.

The matter was heard and submxtted before Examiner DeWolf
at Los Angeles on July 22, 1965.

By letter of February 2, 1965, the Chief ‘of Police of the
City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephome undexr
number HO 2-5714 was being used to-disseminnte horse-racing'in-l

formation used in commection with bookmaking in violation of Penal

Code Section 337a., and requested discomnection (Exbibit 1).

Complainant testified that bhe is a resteurant worker and
studio prop man, is on call da& and night, reeeives his calls
for woxk over the telephone and telephone service is essential to
his livelihood. Complainant further tesnified that he did not use
the telephone in any violation of law; that he was arrested and
pleaded guilty to bookmaking and paid a fine of $150 and fhat
tnis was his first offense.

Complainant furthexr testified that he was greatly incon-~
venienced by disconnection of his telephone, he nas greet need
for telephone sexrvice, and he did not and will not use the
telephone for any-unlawful purpose.

A deputy city attormey appeared end cross=examined the
complainant, but no testimony was offereo on behalf of anj law
enforcement agency. :

' We f£ind that defendant's action was based upon reasonable'
cause, and the evidence falls to show that the telephone was used

for bBookmaking.

Complainent 15 entitled to restoration of serxrvice.
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IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 68859, dated April 13,
1965, temporxarily resi:oring se:v:{ce to complainant, is macie permanent,
subject to defendant's rariff pxg_visions and existing applicable law.
The e££ecti\ie date of:3jﬁais oxder shall be twenty days |
aftex the date hereof. - | |
Dated at__ Ssn Frapcises , California, this__ 2/s7 |
day of ___ GEPTEMBER ., 1965. |
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